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DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter originally came before the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) via an Application for 
Variance submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Wendy Johnson, the authorized representative of 
Wequaquet Lake Yacht Club (“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on June 20, 2017. The Petitioner 
requested variances from 521 CMR 20.1 (accessible route) and 28.1 (vertical access) to permit use of the 
building’s second floor roof deck without access thereto.  

 
At an initial administrative review on July 10, 2017, the Board voted to deny the variance requests 

because the Petitioner had not established impracticability. Notice of the decision was forwarded to all parties 
on July 13, 2017 and the Petitioner submitted a Request for Adjudicatory Hearing on August 1, 2017. 

 
The Board granted the request and calendared the hearing for September 25, 2017. The Petitioner 

requested that AAB schedule a site visit prior to the hearing and the Board’s executive director, Thomas Hopkins, 
visited the property on September 18, 2017. 

 
The hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 

CMR 4.00. All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the 
Board. Ms. Johnson, Rick Rainville, Bob Hurley, and Brad Parker all appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf as did 
Kevin Feeney, selectman for the Town of Canton. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair.  
 

The instant decision memorialized the Board’s determinations made at that time. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3 which states that, “[a]ll additions to, 

reconstruction, remodeling, and alterations or repairs of existing public buildings or facilities, which required a 
building permit or which are so defined by a state or local inspector, shall be governed by all applicable 
subsections in 521 CMR 3.00: JURISDICTION.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 20.1, “[a]n accessible route shall provide a continuous unobstructed path connecting 

accessible spaces and elements inside and outside a facility. Accessible routes may include but are not limited to 
walks, halls, corridors, aisles, skywalks, and tunnels. Accessible routes may not include stairs, steps, or escalators, 
even if the stairs and steps are required to be accessible under 521 CMR.” 
 

521 CMR 28.1 states that, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 
shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28.  Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space with 
which it is intended to serve.” 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-40, including the variance application, all correspondence, cost estimates, 

photographs and plans. 
Exhibit 2: Additional photographs (25 total), correspondence, construction proposal (Phelan Engineering, 

LLC) and floor plans. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 

1. Wequaquet Lake Yacht Club was built circa 1890 and is a private recreational facility located in the village 
of Centerville. Appellant’s website and Barnstable Assessor records.  

2. The building contains two floors with a total area of 8,392 ft². MA Building Code Appeal Board (“BCAB”) 
Decision, Docket #17-0102, findings of fact. 

3. The building entrances and restrooms are predominately accessible as is a portion of the parking lot. 
There is an accessible outdoor deck on the first floor. Exhibit #1, AAB 11. 

4. The second level of the facility includes a roof deck and storage rooms. BCAB. 
5. The roof deck was built without a permit in or about 2010. Mr. Rainville’s testimony during the BCAB 

hearing on July 25, 2017. 
6. The building’s southern stairway leads to a second floor storage room and from there to the roof deck. 

BCAB. 
7. The roof deck has an area of 1,064 ft². BCAB. 
8. The Petitioner intends to install deck flooring and a continuous railing. Exhibit #1, AAB 11. 
9. The handrail along the stairway leading to the roof deck exceeds 2” in diameter. Mr. Hopkins’ testimony. 
10. Bathroom flush handles are not mounted on the wide side of water closets. Exhibit 2. 
11. Entry into the lakeside room on the facility’s first floor requires use of three steps. Mr. Hopkins’ 

testimony. 
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Discussion 
 

The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3 which requires that, “[a]ll additions to, 
reconstruction, remodeling, and alterations or repairs of existing public buildings or facilities, which require a 
building permit or which are so defined by a state or local inspector, shall be governed by all applicable 
subsections in 521 CMR 3.00: JURISDICTION.” The Petitioner proposes to expand its activities to the second floor 
of the subject premises, having constructed it in 2010 (see BCAB decision). Therefore, an accessible route (i.e. 
vertical access) to the second floor is required.   

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 

full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
The Petitioner now requests a variance from the requirement to ensure accessibility at the second floor 

roof deck because the installation of an elevator1 would be prohibitively expensive. It asserts that the physical 
layout of the building’s interior does not offer a suitable site for installation within and projects the cost for an 
exterior lift minimally as $108,387.02. In support of the contention that the cost is prohibitive, the Petitioner 
submits proposals from Totally Mobile, LLC and Phelan Engineering, LLC.  

 
Ms. Johnson attested that additional technologically difficulties are presented because the building rests 

on pilings and is subject to slight shifting due to lake water dynamics caused by rain and the freeze/thaw cycle. 
The Petitioner also argues that there is substantial equivalency for those with disabilities in that the first floor 
deck offers substantially similar views as those offered by the second floor deck. Furthermore, no member 
services or functions will take place on the upstairs deck. Rather, the upper deck is only intended for spillover 
seating.   
 
 Now based on a review of all the documentation and testimony provided, the Board determines that 
such evidence is sufficiently substantial to establish impracticability in that the costs to bring the deck into 
compliance would be excessive. The Board further finds that the benefits that would accrue to persons with 
disabilities by requiring compliance for the roof deck are not so substantial given that the Petitioner provides 
no services there and also because it is unavailable for any functions by members or renters. However, the 
Board also considers that certain minor issues require further consideration as noted by Mr. Hopkins, based 
upon his site visit. The Petitioner must address these issues as per the order below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 524 CMR 4.02 defines ‘elevator’ to include escalators, moving stairways, dumbwaiters, moving walks, freight elevators, 
material lifts, wheelchair lifts and other associated devices. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board votes as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance to permit the requested use of the roof deck without the requirement to install 
compliant vertical access thereto. Such variance is CONDITIONED on the Petitioner not opening the 
deck during functions as well as there being nothing provided there that is not also provided for on 
the first floor which shall maintain fully accessible facilities pursuant to 521 CMR. This variance 
applies only to and for the Petitioner herein and not to or for any subsequent tenants, owners, 
grantees, heirs or successors in interest. Furthermore, the Board reserves its discretion to reopen and 
revisit this matter upon any change in ownership or tenancy. 
 

- to REQUIRE the Petitioner to submit an amended application or plan for compliance to address 
various areas of noncompliance, including the stairway handrails, steps and any other areas that do 
not currently comply with 521 CMR. Such application shall be submitted to the Board no later than 
February 28, 2018. 

 
A true copy attest, dated:  December 18, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

        

Walter White, Chair (Not present)  Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

       

David D’Arcangelo, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability, Designee  

  _______________   

George Delegas, Member  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs, Designee 
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A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of it. 

 


